

Sunpa Devi vs. Yog Raj & others along with connected matter

RSA No.112 of 2022 & RSA No.165 of 2023

RSA No.112 of 2022

03.10.2023 Present: Mr.Sudhir Thakur, Senior Advocate with Mr.Somesh Sharma, Advocate, for the appellant.
Mr. Aditya Thakur, Advocate, for the respondent No.1.
None for respondents No.2 to 6.

RSA No.165 of 2023

Mr.Aditya Thakur, Advocate, for the appellant.

Mr.Sudhir Thakur, Senior Advocate with Mr.Somesh Sharma, Advocate, for respondent No.1.

None for respondents No.2 to 6.

RSA No.112 of 2022 & RSA No.165 of 2023

Heard for some time. It appears that the learned Trial Court had disposed of two suits, one bearing Civil Suit No.62/1 of 2019/07 titled Yog Raj versus Sunpa Devi and another is Civil Suit No.63/01 of 2019/07 titled as Naresh Kumar versus Sunpa Devi by the same judgment. The record of the Civil Suit titled as Yog Raj versus Sunpa Devi has been requisitioned and received but the record of Civil Suit titled as Naresh Kumar versus Sunpa Devi has not been requisitioned. Let the record of Civil Suit titled as Naresh Kumar versus Sunpa Devi be requisitioned and the matter be listed for admission and hearing thereafter.

**(Rakesh Kainthla)
Judge**

**October, 3rd, 2023
(saurav pathania)**