

Supna Devi vs. Yog Raj & Ors. a/w connected matters

**RSA No.112 of 2022 and
RSA No. 165 of 2023**

14.11.2024 Present: **RSA No.112 of 2022**
Mr. Karun Negi, Advocate, for the appellant.
Mr. Aditya Thakur, Advocate, for proposed LRs.
of respondent No.1-Yog Raj.
None for respondents No.2 to 6.
Respondent No.1 is stated to be expired.

RSA No.165 of 2023

Mr. Aditya Thakur, Advocate, for the proposed
LRs. of sole appellant.

Mr. Karun Negi, Advocate, for respondent No.1.

None for respondents No.2 to 6.

**CMP(M) Nos.1177 & 1178 of 2024 in RSA
No.112 of 2022**

By way of the present applications, a prayer has
been made to bring on record the legal representatives of
respondent No.1, who, as per the application, has expired on
29.03.2024, leaving behind his legal representatives, named in
para-3 of the application {CMP(M) No.1177 of 2024}.

Since, the application {CMP(M) No.1177 of
2024}, has been filed after the prescribed period of limitation,
application {CMP(M) No.1178 of 2024}, under Section 5 of the
Limitation Act has also been moved.

Proposed LRs. have put appearance and
learned counsel appearing for proposed LRs. have also moved

the application under Order 22, Rule 3, CPC., for impleading LR. of proposed appellant No.1, in connecting RSA No.165 of 2023.

In view of the no objection made by learned counsel for the non-applicants/proposed LR. of respondent No.1, both the applications are allowed and the proposed legal representatives of respondent No.1, are ordered to be brought on record, as respondents 1(a) & 1(b), after condoning the delay and setting aside the abatement, if any.

The applications stand disposed of.

CMP(M) Nos.1379 & 1380 of 2024 in RSA No.165 of 2023

By way of the present applications, which have been moved by the proposed LR. of sole appellant, a prayer has been made to bring on record the legal representatives of sole appellant, who, as per the application has expired on 29.03.2024, leaving behind his legal representatives, named in para 2 of the application {CMP(M) No.1379 of 2024}.

Since, the application {CMP(M) No.1379 of 2024}, has been filed after the prescribed period of limitation, application {CMP(M) No.1380 of 2024}, under Section 5 of the Limitation Act has also been moved.

In view of the no objection made by learned counsel for the non-applicants, both the applications are

allowed and the proposed legal representatives of sole appellant, are ordered to be brought on record, as appellants No.1(a) to 1(c), after condoning the delay and setting aside the abatement, if any.

The applications stand disposed of.

RSA No.112 of 2022 & RSA No.165 of 2023

Amended memo of parties in both the cases be filed within a period of six weeks from today. List thereafter.

**(Virender Singh)
Judge**

November 14, 2024
(subhash)